

Majhar Khan @ Sonu Vs. State

In re:-

FIR No. 100/2019

PS: Crime Branch

U/s: 21 NDPS Act

12.04.2022

Present: Sh. Shailendra Singh, Ld. Counsel for applicant.
None for the State.

File is taken up on the application moved on behalf of accused seeking interim bail on the ground of death of his mother.

SI Praveen Kumar, PIS No. 16080370 is present in the Court room in relation to the other matter pertaining to the Crime Branch.

Copy of the application be provided to him and he is directed to verify the death of mother of the applicant and the plea of burial of his mother.

Matter is passed over awaiting the verification report.

At 12:35 pm

Present: Sh. Shailendra Singh, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

SI Praveen Kumar has appeared and filed report that Smt. Afsana, mother of applicant died on 11.04.2022 and burial is scheduled for 12.04.2022.

In the above facts, bail application is allowed. Applicant Majhar Khan @ Sonu is admitted to interim bail for two days from the date of his release from the custody and he be released on furnishing personal bonds in a sum of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Copy of order be sent to the Superintendent jail concerned and be also provided to the parties.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/Delhi/12.04.2022