

**CNR No. DLNE01-003997-2019**

**SC No. 373/2019**

**State Vs. Majhar Khan @ Sonu**

**FIR No. 100/2019**

**PS: Crime Branch**

**06.05.2022**

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Majhar Khan @ Sonu and Shanu not  
produced from JC.

The matter is fixed for evidence of prosecution. The notices issued to the witnesses Ct. Shani Rathi, HC Nityanand, IO/SI Abdul Barkat and MHC(M) have been received with reports served.

On calling the case, Ct. Shani Rathi, HC Nityanand and IO/SI Abdul Barkat have appeared but the MHC(M) failed to appear.

The IO has filed a letter written by the DCP, Narcotics, Crime Branch wherein it is stated that the IO had filed an application for disposal of the contraband and the same is pending in the court of the Id. CMM, North-East District. It is also mentioned therein that the explanation has been sought from the IO for non-compliance of Sec. 52-A of NDPS Act. Same has taken on record.

Since, both the accused are in judicial custody, the Naib Court posted in this court has told that in view of the strike called by the advocates and the tensive atmosphere, the accused who are brought in the judicial lock up, Karkardooma Courts, are not being produced in the court. So, the witnesses present today

are discharged unexamined. The matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come up on **30-08-2022**. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ**  
**North East/Delhi/06.05.2022**

vkt