

**SC No. 373/2019**  
**State vs. Majhar Khan @ Sonu & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 100/2019**  
**PS: Crime Branch, N.E**

**30.08.2022**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Majhar Khan @ Sonu in JC, not produced.  
Accused Shanu also in JC, not produced.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to IO/SI Abdul Barkat, Ct. Shani Rathi, HC Nityanand and MHC(M) are received back with reports served but today, on calling the case, only HC Praveen Kumar has appeared from PS Crime Branch, Pushp Vihar alongwith the case property.

Since, both the accused, who are in JC, not produced nor any witness has appeared and the Advocates are observing strike today, so, the matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution.

In view of the huge pendency of cases in this court, matter is ordered to be listed on **03.03.2023**. PWs be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the accused had also filed an application for seeking directions to the IO of the case for re-testing/re-examination/re-analysis of remnant of the case property, but despite of repeated calls, Ld. Counsel for the accused did not come to argue on this application. So, this matter is ordered to be listed to hear arguments on the said application on **12.09.2022**.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/30.08.2022**

VKT